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contact: Vaughn Smith by email at

Vaughn.Smith@atf.gov, or by telephone

at (202) 648-7208.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written

comments and suggestions from the

public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and/or

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Written comments and
recommendations for this information
collection should be submitted within
30 days of the publication of this notice
on the following website
www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain.
Find this particular information
collection by selecting ““Currently under
30-day Review—Open for Public
Comments” or by using the search
function and entering in the title of the
information collection. This information
collection request may be viewed at
www.reginfo.gov. Follow the
instructions to view Department of
Justice, information collections
currently under review by OMB.

DOJ seeks PRA authorization for this
information collection for three (3)
years. OMB authorization for an ICR
cannot be for more than three (3) years
without renewal. The DOJ notes that
information collection requirements
submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs
receive a month-to-month extension
while they undergo review.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
New Collection.

2. Title of the Form/Collection:
Recruitment Outreach Data Collection.

3. Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the

Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: ATF Form 2310.2.

Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Affected Public: Individuals or
households.

Abstract: The collection of this data
ensures ATF recruiters can follow-up
with potential applicants that have
expressed an interest in ATF careers.
This data collection is imperative to the
accurate reporting of ATF’s recruitment
and outreach events which prioritize
populations that are underrepresented
within the agency. The data collected
will be used to brief ATF management
on the success/challenges of
recruitment/outreach events and
compiled to report efforts to DOJ via
reports such as the Disabled Veterans
Affirmative Action Program (DVAAP).

5. Obligation To Respond: The
obligation to respond is voluntary.

6. Total Estimated Number of
Respondents: 80 respondents.

7. Estimated Time per Respondent: 5
minutes.

8. Frequency: Once annually.

9. Total Estimated Annual Time
Burden: 6.667 hours.

10. Total Estimated Annual Other
Costs Burden: $0.

If additional information is required,
contact: Darwin Arceo, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division,
United States Department of Justice,
Two Constitution Square, 145 N Street
NE, 4W-218, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: November 21, 2023.

Darwin Arceo,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2023-26094 Filed 11-24—23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Bureau of Labor Statistics

Information Collection Activities;
Comment Request

AGENCY: Bureau of Labor Statistics,
Department of Labor.

ACTION: Notice of information collection;
request for comment.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a pre-clearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed

and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. The Bureau of Labor
Statistics (BLS) is soliciting comments
concerning the proposed revision of the
“Current Population Survey (CPS)
Disability Supplement.” A copy of the
proposed information collection request
can be obtained by contacting the
individual listed below in the Addresses
section of this notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
ADDRESSES section of this notice on or
before January 26, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Erin
Good, BLS Clearance Officer, Division
of Management Systems, Bureau of
Labor Statistics, Room G225, 2
Massachusetts Avenue NE, Washington,
DC 20212. Written comments also may
be transmitted by email to BLS PRA_
Public@bls.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Erin
Good, BLS Clearance Officer, at 202—
691-7628 (this is not a toll free number).
(See ADDRESSES section.)
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

The July 2024 CPS Disability
Supplement will be conducted at the
request of the Department of Labor’s
Chief Evaluation Office. The Disability
Supplement will provide information
on the labor force participation rates for
people with disabilities and those
experiencing work-limiting health
conditions or difficulties; the health
conditions or difficulties they face;
barriers to employment; challenges that
make it difficult to perform their jobs;
and job-related accommodations.

Since the supplement was last
collected in 2021, work patterns have
changed, policies have changed, and
assistive technologies have advanced. In
the 2024 iteration of the Disability
Supplement, a number of questions will
be added and others will be dropped,
and overall there is no additional
burden on the respondents.

New questions are being added to
identify individuals with health
conditions or difficulties that limit their
ability to work, to complement data
collected by the six disability questions
currently included in the basic CPS,
which ask a series of yes or no questions
about whether a person:
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1. Is deaf or has serious difficulty
hearing

. Is blind or has serious difficulty
seeing (even with the assistance of
corrective lenses)

3. Has serious difficulty concentrating,

remembering, or making decisions

4. Has serious difficulty walking or
climbing stairs

. Has difficulty dressing or bathing

6. Has difficulty doing errands alone

A number of questions are thus being
added to the 2024 Supplement to
identify individuals with a work-
limiting health condition or difficulty
and to classify or identify these
conditions. Questions also will be asked
to determine if work-limiting conditions
or disabilities are temporary. The
supplement will continue to include
questions about barriers to employment
and workplace accommodations.
Questions about participation in
specific assistance programs, the receipt
of financial assistance, working from
home, and others will be dropped to
accommodate the new focus.

Because the Disability Supplement is
part of the CPS, the same detailed
demographic information collected in
the CPS will be available about
respondents to the supplement. Thus,
comparisons will be possible across
respondent characteristics, including
sex, race, ethnicity, age, and educational
attainment. It will also be possible to
create estimates for those who are
employed, unemployed, and not in the
labor force. Because the CPS is a rich
source of information on the
employment status of the population, it
will be possible to examine in detail the
nature of various employment and
unemployment situations. Additionally,
questions about telework are now asked
on the monthly CPS; they will enable
analyses of how the incidence of
telework and disability intersect.

N
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II. Current Action

Office of Management and Budget
clearance is being sought for a revision
of the CPS Disability Supplement. These
data are necessary to provide
information about the labor market
challenges facing persons with a
disability and will contribute to
improvements in policies and programs
designed to assist these individuals.

II1. Desired Focus of Comments

The Bureau of Labor Statistics is
particularly interested in comments
that:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including

whether the information will have
practical utility.

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used.

¢ Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected.

¢ Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

Title of Collection: CPS Disability
Supplement.

OMB Number: 1220-0186.

Type of Review: Revision.

Affected Public: Individuals or
households.

Total Respondents: 50,000.

Frequency: Once.

Total Responses: 50,000.

Average Time per Response: 5
minutes.

Estimated Total Burden Hours: 4,167
hours.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for Office of
Management and Budget approval of the
information collection request; they also
will become a matter of public record.

Signed at Washington, DC, on November
21, 2023.

Leslie A. Bennett,

Chief, Division of Management Systems.
[FR Doc. 2023-26089 Filed 11-24-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-24-P

California, 1601 Elings Hall, Mesa Road,
Santa Barbara, CA 93106.

Type of Meeting: Part open.

Contact Person: Z. Charles Ying,
Program Director, Division of Materials
Research, National Science Foundation,
2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria,
VA 22314; Telephone (703) 292—-8428.

Purpose of Meeting: Site visit to
provide advice and recommendations
concerning further support of the
BioPACIFIC MIP at University of
California.

Agenda

Monday, January 22, 2024

7:50 a.m.—8:20 a.m. Executive Session
(Closed)

8:20 a.m.—11:30 a.m. Review of
BioPACIFIC MIP (Open)

11:30 a.m.—1:30 p.m. Executive
Session (Closed)

1:30 p.m.—3:30 p.m. Review of
BioPACIFIC MIP (Open)

3:30 p.m.—6:00 p.m. Executive Session
(Closed)

Tuesday, January 23, 2024

8:00 a.m.—3:30 p.m. Executive Session

(Closed)

Reason for Closing: Topics to be
discussed and evaluated during closed
portions of the site review will include
information of a proprietary or
confidential nature, including technical
information; and information on
personnel. These matters are exempt
under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the
Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: November 21, 2023.
Crystal Robinson,
Committee Management Officer.
[FR Doc. 2023—-26063 Filed 11-24—-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Proposal Review Panel for Materials
Research; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal
Advisory Committee Act (Pub., L. 92—
463, as amended), the National Science
Foundation (NSF) announces the
following meeting:

Name and Committee Code: Proposal
Review Panel for Materials Research
(DMR)—Materials Innovation Platform
on BioPolymers, Automated Cellular
Infrastructure, Flow, and Integrated
Chemistry (BioPACIFIC MIP) Site Visit
Review (#1203).

Date and Time: January 22, 2024; 7:50
a.m.—6:00 p.m. January 23, 2024; 8:00
a.m.—3:30 p.m.

Place: California Institutes for
Sciences and Innovation, University of

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Sunshine Act Meeting

The National Science Board’s Awards
and Facilities Committee (A&F) hereby
gives notice of the scheduling of a
meeting for the transaction of National
Science Board business pursuant to the
National Science Foundation Act and
the Government in the Sunshine Act.
TIME AND DATE: Tuesday, November 28,
2023, from 1:00:-5:00 p.m. Eastern. The
open portion is from 1:00-1:30 p.m. The
closed portion is from 1:30-5:00 p.m.
PLACE: This meeting will be held
virtually and in person at NSF
headquarters, 2145 Eisenhower Ave.,
Alexandria, VA 22314, and by
videoconference.

STATUS: Portions open and closed as
described below.
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